4.1 Market risk analysis (Cont’d)

4.1.2 Foreign currency sensitivity (Cont’d)

The Bank is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from its currency exposure, primarily with respect to the
Euro (EUR), Mauritian Rupee (MUR), Great Britain Pound Sterling (GBP), United Arab Emirates dirham
(AED) and South African Rand (ZAR).

The sensitivity of profit and equity in regards to the Bank’s financial instruments is subject to changes in the
EUR/USD, MUR/USD, GBP/USD, AED/USD, USD/CHF and ZAR/USD exchange rates “all other things
being equal”.

   It assumes the following percentage changes in the exchange rates for the years ended 31 December 2024, 31
December 2023 and 31 December 2022:
  % Change

 2024 2023 2022

EUR 6% 4% 6%

MUR 6% 1% 1%

GBP 1% 6% 11%

AED 0% 0% 0%

CHF 7% 10% 1%

ZAR 2% 9% 7%

   These percentages have been determined based on the average market volatility in exchange rates in the previous
12 months. The sensitivity analysis is based on the Bank’s foreign currency financial instruments held at each
reporting date.

If the USD had strengthened by the above percentages, then this would have had the following impact:

   2024   2023   2022

 Profit Equity   Profit Equity Profit Equity

 USD USD USD USD USD USD

EUR (76,925) (76,925) 13,091 13,091 425 425

MUR 3,360 3,360 446 446 (75) (75)

GBP (132) (132) (445) (445) 236 236

AED 2 2 - - - -

CHF (319) (319) (638) (638) - -

ZAR - - 2 2 1 1

If the USD had weakened by the above percentages, then this would have had the following impact:
 2024 2023 2022

 Profit Equity   Profit Equity Profit Equity

 USD USD USD USD USD USD

EUR 76,925 76,925 (13,091) (13,091) (425) (425)

MUR (3,360) (3,360) (446) (446) 75 75

GBP 132 132 445 445 (236) (236)

AED (2) (2) - - - -

CHF   319   319 638 638  - -

ZAR   -   - (2) (2) (1) (1)

81

  Warwyck Private Bank Ltd

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2024

4. Financial instrument risk (Cont’d)

Risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

4.1 Market risk analysis (Cont’d)

4.1.3 Interest rate sensitivity

   The Bank has interest bearing financial assets in the form of loans and advances, placements with other banks,investment securities and cash and cash equivalent
which are at fixed rates as well as floating rates and has interest bearing financial liabilities in the form of term deposits and borrowings which are also at fixed rates